
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Committee (4) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 9th August, 2016 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Tony Devenish (Chairman) 
Angela Harvey 
Robert Rigby 
Jason Williams 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership.  
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda.  
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings.  
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision  
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   25 - 26 DERING STREET, LONDON, W1S 1AT (Pages 3 - 28) 

 2.   380-384 HARROW ROAD, LONDON, W9 2HU (Pages 29 - 58) 

 3.   5-7 SUTHERLAND AVENUE, LONDON, W9 2HE (Pages 59 - 76) 

 4.   THE VINE HOUSE, 54 ROMNEY STREET, LONDON, 
SW1P 3RE 

(Pages 77 - 
100) 

 5.   16 ST JOHN'S WOOD ROAD, LONDON, NW8 8RE (Pages 101 - 
122) 

 6.   17A MONTPELIER SQUARE, LONDON, SW7 1JR (Pages 123 - 
146) 

 7.   1 GUILDHOUSE STREET, LONDON, SW1V 1JE (Pages 147 - 
166) 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
1 August 2016



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 9th August 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

dcagcm091231 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

1.  RN NO(s) :  

16/01916/FULL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

West End 

25 - 26 

Dering Street 

London 

W1S 1AT 

 

Alterations including the demolition of the third floor 

mansard storey at 25-26 Dering Street and its 

replacement with a sheer storey; erection of a fourth 

floor mansard roof extension to provide a 1 x 3 bed 

flat (Class C3) with access from 315-319 Oxford 

Street/24 Dering Street; use of the second and third 

floors as Class B1 offices and associated rear 

extension at second floor level; first floor rear 

extension to existing retail shop (Class A1); the 

creation of a new entrance to the ground floor shop 

(Site includes 315-319 Oxford Street incorporating 24 

Dering Street) 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission including a Grampian condition to secure appropriate arrangements to mitigate the 

impact of the development upon on-street parking demand. 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

2. RN NO(s) :  

15/10082/FULL 

 

 

 

 

 

Harrow Road 

380-384 

Harrow Road 

London 

W9 2HU 

 

Erection of roof extension to provide new third floor, 

alterations to front and rear elevations, use of lower 

ground and ground floors as Class B1 offices and 

use of first, second and new third floors as 9 flats 

(Class C3). (Revised Application). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

3. RN NO(s) :  

12/07598/FULL 

 

 

 

 

Westbourne 

5-7 

Sutherland 

Avenue 

London 

W9 2HE 

 

Use of basement levels at 346-348 Harrow Road and 

5-7 Sutherland Avenue as a Community Centre by 

Asian Muslim Cultural Centre. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

4. RN NO(s) :  

15/11341/FULL 

 

 

 

 

St James's 

The Vine 

House 

54 Romney 

Street 

London 

SW1P 3RE 

 

Erection of mansard roof to Nos. 52, 54 and 56.  

Erection of rear extension to No. 52 at first and 

second floor levels; rear extension to No. 54 at first 

and second floor levels; and rear extension to No. 56 

at ground, first, and second floor levels in connection 

with the conversion to three separate townhouses.  

Associated external alterations including new window 

and door opening to front façade, terraces at rear first 

floor level and balconies at rear first and second floor 

levels. 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 Page 1

Agenda Item 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 9th August 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

dcagcm091231 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

5. RN NO(s) :  

16/05856/FULL 

16/05857/LBC 

 

Regent's Park 

16 St John's 

Wood Road 

London 

NW8 8RE 

 

Erection of rear conservatory at ground floor level, 

side extension at second floor level and erection of 

outbuilding for use as a gym. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent. 

2. Agree reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision 

letter. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

6. RN NO(s) :  

15/11088/FULL 

15/11089/LBC 

 

 

 

 

Knightsbridge 

And Belgravia 

17A 

Montpelier 

Square 

London 

SW7 1JR 

 

Erection of an extension at rear lower ground and 

ground floor level and single storey extension at rear 

third floor level. Installation of stairs connecting the 

rear extension to garden. Internal alterations, 

including the lowering of the lower ground floor and 

pavement vaults by 0.3m. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent. 

2. Agree reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision 

letter. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

7. RN NO(s) :  

16/01290/FULL 

 

 

 

Warwick 

1 Guildhouse 

Street 

London 

SW1V 1JE 

 

Erection of part-single part-two storey rear extension, 

to provide additional residential accommodation 

(Class C3). Installation of rooflight to main building. 

Installation of replacement rooflight to front lightwell. 

Replacement of existing windows to the main 

building, including enlarged lower ground floor 

opening to the rear. Installation of replacement air-

conditioning unit at ground floor level. 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission 

 

 
 

 

Page 2



 Item No. 

 1 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

9 August 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Subject of Report 25 - 26 Dering Street, London, W1S 1AT,   
Proposal Alterations including the demolition of the third floor mansard storey at 

25-26 Dering Street and its replacement with a sheer storey; erection of a 
fourth floor mansard roof extension to provide a 1 x 3 bed flat (Class C3) 
with access from 24 Dering Street/315-319 Oxford Street; use of the 
second and third floors as Class B1 offices and associated rear extension 
at second floor level; first floor rear extension to existing retail shop (Class 
A1); the creation of a new entrance to the ground floor shop (Site includes 
315-319 Oxford Street incorporating 24 Dering Street) 

Agent Mrs Debbie Hume 

On behalf of AAA Investment Ltd 

Registered Number 16/01916/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
12 April 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

3 March 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Mayfair 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission including a condition to secure appropriate arrangements to mitigate the 
impact of the development upon on-street parking demand. 

 
2. SUMMARY 
 
The application site comprises basement to third floors and is wholly in retail use. This application 
involves alterations and extensions to the building to rationalise the retail accommodation on basement 
to first floors, to use the second and rebuilt third floor as offices and to erect a mansard roof extension 
at fourth floor level, encompassing part of the neighbouring site at 315-319 Oxford Street, to provide a 
new flat, with a plant enclosure above. Objections have been received on the grounds that the 
proposals would adversely affect the amenities of neighbouring flats, both as a result of the proposal 
and during the construction process. 
 
The key issues in this case are:  
 
* the impact of the development on residents’ amenities 
* The impact of the extensions on the Mayfair conservation area. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 Item No. 

 1 
 
There is an extant permission to convert the two upper floors to Class B1 office use and the scheme is 
considered acceptable on land use grounds.  The impact on the character and appearance of this part 
of the Mayfair conservation area is likewise considered acceptable. Subject to conditions, it is not 
considered th
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

         Proposed fourth floor plan 

Page 16



 Item No. 

 1 
 

 

 
 
 

            Proposed front elevation  

Page 17



 Item No. 

 1 
 

 
 
 

          Proposed cross- section 

Page 18



 Item No. 

 1 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 25 - 26 Dering Street, London, W1S 1AT,  
  
Proposal: Alterations including the demolition of the third floor mansard storey at 25-26 Dering 

Street and its replacement with a sheer storey; erection of a fourth floor mansard roof 
extension to provide a 1 x 3 bed flat (Class C3) with access from 315-319 Oxford 
Street; use of the second and third floors as Class B1 offices and associated rear 
extension at second floor level; first floor rear extension to existing retail shop (Class 
A1); the creation of a new entrance to the ground floor shop (Site includes 315-319 
Oxford Street incorporating 24 Dering Street) 

  
Reference: 16/01916/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 1526 10.101 P1, 1525 20./210 P4, 202 P4, 203 P3, 204 P3, 205 P3, 206.P5, 207 P3, 

208P3, 251 P2, 252 2, 253 P2,  254 P1, 271 P5, 272 P5,  273 P1; 1526 50./601 P1, 
602 P1, 603 P1 
 

  
Case Officer: Sara Spurrier Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 3934 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s): 
  
 
 

 
1  
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City 
Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
2  
All new work to the outside of the building must match existing original work in terms of the choice 
of materials, method of construction and finished appearance. This applies unless differences are 
shown on the drawings we have approved or are required by conditions to this permission.  
(C26AA) 
 
Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is 
[...]
ning 

Ward(s) involved 

Harrow Road 

Subject of Report 380-384 Harrow Road, London, W9 2HU,   

Proposal Erection of roof extension to provide new third floor, alterations to front 
and rear elevations, use of lower ground and ground floors as Class B1 
offices and use of first, second and new third floors as 9 flats (Class C3). 

Agent ADL Project Management Design Consultant 

On behalf of 77K Limited 

Registered Number 15/10082/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
13 May 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

29 October 2015           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area  

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
Grant conditional permission. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 
 

 
The application site is currently vacant and was most recently used as a mixed office and showroom 
use (sui generis) by the Disabled Living Foundation. The current application seek permission for the 
erection of a roof extension to provide a new third floor, alterations to the front and rear elevations, use 
of the lower ground and ground floors as Class B1 offices and use of the first, second and new third 
floors as 9 residential flats (Class C3). 
 
The key considerations in this case are: 

 The acceptability of the office and residential uses proposed in this location within the North 
Westminster Economic Development Area (NWEDA). 

 The impact of the development in design terms on the appearance of this part of the City. 

 The impact on the amenity of neighbouring residents. 

 The impact on the availability of on-street residents parking in the vicinity. 
 
Following amendment during the course of the application to address initial officer concerns, the 
proposed development is considered to be acceptable in land use, design, amenity and transportation 

Page 29

Agenda Item 2



 Item No. 

 2 

 

terms and in accordance with the relevant policies in the Unitary Development Plan adopted in January 
2007 (the UDP) and Westminster’s City Plan adopted in July 2016 (the City Plan). As such, 
[...]
ruary 2016. 

 
Responses to Consultation on Revised Scheme (May 2016) 
7. Email from Building Control dated 2 June 2016. 
8. Memo from Environmental Health dated 17 June 2016. 
9. Memo from the Cleansing Manager dated 28 July 2016. 
10. Email from the occupier of 21 Chippenham Mews dated 20 May 2016. 

 
Selected relevant drawings  

 Existing and Proposed Plans, Elevations and Sections. 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers are 
available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER: OLIVER GIBSON BY EMAIL AT ogibson@westminster.gov.uk. 

 
 
  

Page 41



 Item No. 

 2 

 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 42



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 43



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 44



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 45



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 46



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 47



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 48



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 

 

 
  

Page 49



 Item No. 

 2 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 380-384 Harrow Road, London, W9 2HU,  
  
Proposal: Erection of roof extension to provide new third floor, alterations to front and rear 

elevations, use of lower ground and ground floors as Class B1 offices and use of first, 
second and new third floors as 9 flats (Class C3). 

  
Plan Nos:  T2093-01 (site location plan), T209/EX001, T209/EX002, T209/EX003, 

T209/EX004, T2093/EX031, T2093/EX022, T2093/EX023, T2093/EX024, 
T2093/EX025, T2093/GA011 Rev.B, T2093/GA012 Rev.B, T2093/GA013 Rev.B, 
T2093/GA014 Rev.C, T2093/GA015 Rev.B, T2093/GA016 Rev.B, T2093/GA021 
Rev.C, T2093/GA022 Rev.C, T2093/GA023 Rev.C, T2093/GA024 Rev.C, 
T2093/GA025 Rev.C, T2093/GA031 Rev.C, T2093/GA041, Design and Access 
Statement dated 30/11/15 (as amended by revised drawings listed and email from 
Peter Higginbottom dated 4 July 2016), Cycle Works 'Josta' manufacturer's 
spef
[...]
er party has 
assumed liability. If you have not already you must submit an Assumption of Liability Form 
immediately. On receipt of this notice a CIL Liability Notice setting out the estimated CIL charges 
will be issued by the council as soon as practicable, to the landowner or the party that has 
assumed liability, with a copy to the planning applicant. You must also notify the Council before 
commencing development using a Commencement Form 
 
CIL forms are available from the planning on the planning portal:  

Page 56



 Item No. 

 2 

 

http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/applications/howtoapply/whattosubmit/cil 
 
Forms can be submitted to CIL@Westminster.gov.uk 
 
Payment of the CIL charge is mandatory and there are strong enforcement powers and 
penalties for failure to pay, including Stop Notices, surcharges, late payment interest and 
prison terms.  
 

  
 
12 

 
You should be aware that the Class B1 office accommodation at ground and basement level 
hereby approved cannot be converted in future to residential accommodation under the prior 
approval process by virtue of Schedule 2, Part 3, Class O of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 as the Class B1 office accommodation 
(if used as Class B1(a) offices) was not the lawful use of the ground and basement floors on 29 
May 2013. 
 

  
 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

9 August 2016 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Westbourne 

Subject of Report 5-7 Sutherland Avenue, London, W9 2HE,   

Proposal Use of basement floors of Nos.5-7 Sutherland Avenue and Nos.346-348 
Harrow Road as a community centre (Class D2) by the Asian Muslim 
Cultural Centre. 

Agent Compass Architectural + Consultants 

On behalf of Mr Ahmed Issa 

Registered Number 12/07598/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
[...]
rth Close dated 10 July 2016. 
19. Email from the occupier of 32 Delaware Mansions, Delaware Road dated 10 July 2016. 
20. Email from the occupier of 11a Edbrooke Road dated 10 July 2016. 
21. Email from an occupier of 27 Sutherland Avenue dated 10 July 2016. 
22. Email from the occupier of 35E Sutherland Avenue dated 10 July 2016. 
23. Email from the occupier of 159 Delaware Mansions, Delaware Road dated 10 July 2016. 
24. Email from the occupier of 17 Clifton Hill dated 10 July 2016. 
25. Email from occupier of 19 Sutherland avenue dated 11 July 2016. 
26. Email from the occupier of Flat 6, 29 Sutherland Avenue dated 11 July 2016. 
27. Email from the occupier of 19 Sutherland Avenue dated 12 July 2016. 
28. Email from the occupier of 18 Sutherland Avenue dated 14 July 2016. 
29. Email from an occupier of 27 Sutherland Avenue dated 20 July 2016. 
30. Email from an occupier of 28 Sutherland Avenue dated 20 July 2016. 
31. Email from the occupier of 77 Sutherland Avenue dated 21 July 2016. 
32. Email from an occupier of 28 Sutherland Avenue dated 21 July 2016. 
33. Email from the occupier of 10 Barnard Lodge, Admiral Walk dated 27 July 2016. 
34. Email from the occupier of 354 Harrow Road dated 21 July 2016.  

 
Selected relevant drawings  

 Existing and Proposed Floorplans. 
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers are 
available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER: OLIVER GIBSON BY EMAIL AT ogibson@westminster.gov.uk. 

 
 
  

Page 70



 Item No. 

 3 

 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 

 

Page 71



 Item No. 

 3 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 5-7 Sutherland Avenue, London, W9 2HE,  
  
Proposal: Use of basement floors of Nos.5-7 Sutherland Avenue and Nos.346-348 Harrow 

Road as a community centre (Class D2) by the Asian Muslim Cultural Centre. 
  
Plan Nos:  01A, 03, 04B and Design and Access Statement by Compass Architect
[...]
website at:  
www.westminster.gov.uk/cil 
 
Responsibility to pay the levy runs with the ownership of the land, unless another party has 
assumed liability. If you have not already you must submit an Assumption of Liability Form 
immediately. On receipt of this notice a CIL Liability Notice setting out the estimated CIL charges 
will be issued by the council as soon as practicable, to the landowner or the party that has 
assumed liability, with a copy to the planning applicant. You must also notify the Council before 
commencing development using a Commencement Form 
 
CIL forms are available from the planning on the planning portal:  
http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/applications/howtoapply/whattosubmit/cil 
 
Forms can be submitted to CIL@Westminster.gov.uk 
 
Payment of the CIL charge is mandatory and there are strong enforcement powers and 
penalties for failure to pay, including Stop Notices, surcharges, late payment interest and 
prison terms.  
 

  
 

 
 
 

 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

9 August 2016 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

St James's 

Subject of Report The Vine House, 54 Romney Street, London, SW1P 3RE,   

Proposal Erection of mansard roof to Nos. 52, 54 and 56.  Erection of rear 
extension to No. 52 at first and second floor levels; rear extension to No. 
54 at first and second floor levels; and rear extension to No. 56 at ground, 
first, and second floor levels in connection with the conversion to three 
separate townhouses.  Associated external alterations including new 
window and door opening to front façade, terraces at rear first floor level 
and balconies at rear first and second floor levels. 

Agent Brimelow McSweeney Architects 

On behalf of Mr Eugene Dolbilin 

Registered Number 15/11341/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
11 May 2016 

Date Application
[...]
r extension to No. 56 at ground, first, and second floor levels in connection 
with the conversion to three separate townhouses.  Associated external alterations 
including new window and door opening to front façade, terraces at rear first floor 
level and balconies at rear first and second floor levels. 

  
Plan Nos:  1445- 0001 Rev B; 0100 Rev B; 0101 Rev B; 0102 Rev B; 0200 Rev B; 0201 Rev B; 

0202 Rev B; 0203 Rev B; 0300 Rev B; 0301 Rev B; 1100 Rev F; 1101 Rev F; 1102 
Rev E; 1103 Rev F; 1104 Rev B; 1131 Rev B; 1132 Rev B; 1133 Rev B; 1134 Rev B; 
1200 Rev C; 1201 Rev C; 1202 Rev C; 1203 Rev C; 1300 Rev C; 1301 Rev C. 

  
Case Officer: Sebastian Knox Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 4208 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
 
2 

 
You must carry out any building work which can be heard at the boundary of the site only: 
 
 * between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; 
 * between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and 
 * not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays. 
 
Noisy work must not take place outside these hours.  (C11AA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of neighbouring residents.  This is as set out in S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) and ENV 6 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted 
in January 2007.  (R11AC) 
 

  
 
3 

 
All new work to the outside of the building must match existing original work in terms of the choice 
of materials, method of construction and finished appearance. This applies unless differences are 
shown on the drawings we have approved or are required by conditions to this p
[...]
building. Installation of replacement rooflight to front lightwell. 
Replacement of existing windows to the main building, including 
enlarged lower ground floor opening to the rear. Installation of 
replacement air-conditioning unit at ground floor level. 

Agent emeda Architecture Studio 

On behalf of Mrs Elisabetta Meda 

Registered Number 16/01290/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
20 April 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

13 February 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Pimlico 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

 
Grant conditional permission. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

 
1 Guildhouse Street is an unlisted building located in the Pimlico Conservation Area. The lawful use of 
the property is as a single family dwellinghouse (Class C3). From 2011 to mid-June 2016 the property 
was used unlawfully as a House in Multiple Occupation for eight persons (Sui Generis).  
 
Planning permission is sought for the replacement of the rear conservatory extension with a new 
part-single part-two storey rear extension to provide additional residential accommodation; the 
replacement of existing windows to the main building, including enlarged lower ground floor opening to 
the rear; the installation of a rooflight to the main building; the installation of a replacement rooflight to 
the front lightwell; and the installation of a replacement air-conditioning unit at ground floor level. The 
alterations and extensions are all in connection with the use of the property as a single family 
dwellinghouse (Class C3). 
 

Page 147

Agenda Item 7



 Item No. 

 7 

 

The main issues for consideration are: 
 

- The impact of the proposals on the character and appearance of the building and the 
conservation area; and 

- The impact of the proposals on the amenity of neighbouring residents. 
 
The proposal is considered to comply with the Council's policies in relation to design, conservation and 
amenity as set out in Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies
[...]
gham Street dated 18 April 2016. 
9. Letter from Malvern Estate Agents on behalf of occupiers of Flat 2, Sovereign Court, 51 

Gillingham Street dated 18 April 2016. 
10. Letter from occupier of Flat 6, Sovereign Court, 51 Gillingham Street dated 18 April 2016. 

 
 
Selected relevant drawings  
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  DAVID DORWARD  BY EMAIL AT ddorward@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 
  

Page 156



 Item No. 

 7 

 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
Existing Plans, Elevations and Sections 

 

Page 157



 Item No. 

 7 

 

 
Proposed Plans, Front Elevation and Sections 

 

Page 158



 Item No. 

 7 

 

 
Proposed Rear Elevation and Sections 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 159



 Item No. 

 7 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 1 Guildhouse Street, London, SW1V 1JE,  
  
Proposal: Erection of part-single part-two storey rear extension. Installation of rooflight to main 

building. Installation of replacement rooflight to front lightwell. Replacement of 
existing windows to the main building, including enlarged lower ground floor opening 
to the rear. Installation of replacement air-conditioning unit at ground floor level. 

  
Reference: 16/01290/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: Location Plan, Site Plan, 0A-A4 rev:A, 0B-A3 rev:A,  02-A3 rev:A, 05-A3 rev:A, 

12-A3 rev:A, 15-A3 rev:A, 16-A3 rev:A, Design and Access Statement (e.meda 
Architecture Studio), Acoustic Assessment Report (PC Environmental Ltd), Tenancy 
Agreement 2006, Tenancy Agreement 2009. 
 

  
Case Officer: Joshua Howitt Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2069 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s): 
 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as 

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee (4)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee (4) held on 
Tuesday 9th August, 2016, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Tony Devenish (Chairman), Angela Harvey, 
Robert Rigby and Jason Williams 
 
 
Also Present: Michael Chatten (Presiding Officer), Oliver Gibson (Presenting Officer, 
North Team), David Dorward (Presenting Officer, South Team), Josephine Palmer 
(Presiding Officer, Central), Alistair Taylor (Design Officer) and Reuben Segal (Senior 
Committee and Governance Officer) 
 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Jonathan Glanz 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillor Robert Rigby had replaced Councillor Jonathan 

Glanz. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Rigby declared in respect of item 5 that the site was located in his 

Ward.  
 
2.2 Councillor Harvey declared that she knows the councillors and many of the 

amenity societies that had submitted representations on the applications on 
the agenda. 

 
2.3 Councillor Williams declared in respect of item 3 that he knows Councillor Hug 

who had submitted representations on the application but that he had not 
discussed the application with him. 

 
 
 
 



 
2 

 

3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2016 be signed 

by the Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 25 - 26 DERING STREET, LONDON, W1S 1AT 
 
Alterations including the demolition of the third floor mansard storey at 25-26 Dering 
Street and its replacement with a sheer storey; erection of a fourth floor mansard 
roof extension to provide a 1 x 3 bed flat (Class C3) with access from 24 Dering 
Street/315-319 Oxford Street; use of the second and third floors as Class B1 offices 
and associated rear extension at second floor level; first floor rear extension to 
existing retail shop (Class A1); the creation of a new entrance to the ground floor 
shop (Site includes 315-319 Oxford Street incorporating 24 Dering Street). 
 
RESOLVED: That conditional permission be granted including a Grampian condition 
to secure appropriate arrangements to mitigate the impact of the development upon 
on street parking demand. 
 
2 380-384 HARROW ROAD, LONDON, W9 2HU 
 
Erection of roof extension to provide new third floor, alterations to front and rear 
elevations, use of lower ground and ground floors as Class B1 offices and use of 
first, second and new third floors as 9 flats (Class C3). 
 
RESOLVED: That conditional permission be granted. 
 
3 5-7 SUTHERLAND AVENUE, LONDON, W9 2HE 
 
Use of basement floors of Nos.5-7 Sutherland Avenue and Nos.346-348 Harrow 
Road as a community centre (Class D2) by the Asian Muslim Cultural Centre. 
 
An additional representation was received from the Highways Planning Manager 
(1/8/16). 
 
RESOLVED: That consideration of the application be deferred for a site visit to 
observe use of the community centre. Ward Members to be invited to provide their 
views on the merits of the proposal and to attend the site visit. 
 
4 THE VINE HOUSE, 54 ROMNEY STREET, LONDON, SW1P 3RE 
 
Erection of mansard roof to Nos. 52, 54 and 56. Erection of rear extension to No. 52 
at first and second floor levels; rear extension to No. 54 at first and second floor 
levels; and rear extension to No. 56 at ground, first, and second floor levels in 
connection with the conversion to three separate townhouses. Associated external 
alterations including new window and door opening to front façade, terraces at rear 
first floor level and balconies at rear first and second floor levels. 
 
 



 
3 

 

The presenting officer tabled the following changes to the draft decision letter: 
 
Revised Condition 6: 
 

The mansard roof extensions to nos. 52, 54 and 56 Romney Street shall be carried 
out and completed as a single construction in their entirety. 
 
Reason:  
In order to avoid the extension to each roof being carried out in a piecemeal fashion 
to the determent of the appearance of the buildings and the character and 
appearance of this part of the Smith Square Conservation Area.  This is as set out in 
S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) and DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 
or both and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we 
adopted in January 2007. 
 
RESOLVED: That conditional permission be granted subject to revising condition 6 
as tabled and set out above. 
 
5 16 ST JOHN'S WOOD ROAD, LONDON, NW8 8RE 
 
Erection of side / rear conservatory at ground floor level, side extension at second 
floor level and erection of outbuilding for use as a gym. 
 
A late representation was received from Julian Tanton, Building Control (undated). 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following additional condition: 
 
Additional Condition 

Notwithstanding the brickwork shown at ground floor level between the closet wing 
and the new conservatory on the 'Proposed Rear Elevation' on drawing 16-16SJWR-
400 Rev.B, the whole of the rear elevation at ground floor level, save for where the 
new conservatory is to be erected, shall be retained in a smooth white rendered 
finish, as shown on the 'Existing Rear Elevation' on drawing 16-16SJWR-400 Rev.B. 
 
Additional Reason  
To protect the special architectural or historic interest of this listed building and to 
make sure the development contributes to the character and appearance of the St. 
John’s Wood Conservation Area. This is as set out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's 
City Plan (July 2016) and DES 1, DES 10 (A) and paras 10.108 to 10.146 of our 
Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That conditional permission and conditional Listed Building Consent be 

granted subject to: 
 

A.  The additional condition as tabled and set out above, and 
 
B.  Revising condition 6 of the planning permission to require the glazing 

panels in the side elevation of the conservatory on the boundary with 14 
St. John’s Wood Road to be impervious to the passage of light. 



 
4 

 

2. That the reasons for granting conditional Listed Building Consent be agreed 
as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision letter. 

 
6 17A MONTPELIER SQUARE, LONDON, SW7 1JR 
 
Erection of an extension at rear lower ground and ground floor level and single 
storey extension at rear third floor level. Internal alterations, including the lowering of 
the lower ground floor and pavement vaults by 0.3m. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That conditional permission and conditional Listed Building Consent be 

granted. 
 
2. That the reasons for granting conditional Listed Building Consent be agreed 

as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision letter. 
 
7 1 GUILDHOUSE STREET, LONDON, SW1V 1JE 
 
Erection of part-single part-two storey rear extension, to provide additional residential 
accommodation (Class C3). Installation of rooflight to main building. Installation of 
replacement rooflight to front lightwell. Replacement of existing windows to the main 
building, including enlarged lower ground floor opening to the rear. Installation of 
replacement air-conditioning unit at ground floor level. 
 
RESOLVED: That conditional permission be granted. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.54 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


